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November 6, 2002 ”W’On

Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

Re: Third Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report
BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street
Emeryville, California
URS Project #38483985

Dear Ms. Hugo:

On behalf of BP (an affiliated company of the Group Environmental Management Company), URS
Corporation (URS) is submitting the attached report, which presents the results of the third quarter 2002
groundwater monitoring program at the BP Service Station #11126, located at 1700 Powell Street,
Emeryville, California.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION

Robert M. Horwath, R.G.
Senior Geologist

Attachment:  Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 2002

cc:  Mr. Scott Hooton, BP Oil Company, Environmental Resources management, 295 SW 41* Street, Building 13,
Suite N, Renton, Washington 98055-4931
Ms. Liz Sewell, Risk Management and Remediation Group, Tosco, 3525 Hyland Avenue, Costa Mesa,
California 92626

URS Corporation

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Qakland, CA 94607-4014
Tel: 510,893.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268
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Date: November 6, 2002

Quarter: 3Q02

BP GEM QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility No.- 11126 Address: 1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

BP Environmental Engincer. Scott Hooton

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation/Robert M. Horwath
Consultant Project No.: 38485985

Primary Agency/Regulatory 1D No.; Alameda Couniry Health Care Services Agency
WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Third -- 2002):

. Performed third quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring event.
2. Prepared and submiited second quarter 2002 groundwaler monitoring report.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Fourth — 2002):
1. Perform fourth quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring event.
2. Preparc and submit third quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring report,

Current Phasc of Project; GW monitoring/sampling

Frequency of Groundwaler Satmpling; Wells MW-1 through MW-9 quarterly

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Quarterly

Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No
Current Remediation Techuiques: None currently
Approximaie Depth to Groundwater; 4,39 (MW-9) to 7.78 (MW-4) feet
Groundwater Gradient {direction): South
Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.01 feet per foot
DISCUSSION:

TPH-g was detecled in seven out of nine wells sampled at concentrations ranging from 98 pg/L in MW-8 to
47,000 ug/L in MW-9.  Benzene was detected in four wells at concentrations ranging from 23 pg/L in MW-3 to
10,000 pg/L. in MW-9. MTBE was detected in all nine wells at concentrations ranging from 76 ug/L in MW-8
to 45.000 pg/l in MW-2, Groundwater elevations across the site decreased by an average of approximately 0 4
feet this quarter, and the groundwater flow direction was o the south at a calculated hydrawlic gradient of 0.0
feet per fool.
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URS

ATTACHMENTS:
* OQMR Disclaimer
+ Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
s  Figurc 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map - September 6, 2002
¢ Charl 1 - Concentration and Water Level Trends, Well MW-4
e  Atlachment A - Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets
s Atlachment B - Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports, and Chain-of-Custody Records
s Attachment C - EDCC Report and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation
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URS QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT
DISCLAIMER
GROUP ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMPANY SITES

This report is based on data, site conditions, and other information that are generally
applicable as of the date of the report, and the conclusions and recommendations herein
are therefore applicable only to that time frame

Background information, including but not limited to previous field measurements,
analytical results, site plans, and other data has been furnished to URS by Group
Environmental Management Company, its previous consultants, and/or third parties that
URS has used in preparing this report. URS has relied on this information as furnished.
URS is not responsible for nor has it confirmed the accuracy of this information.

The analytical data provided by the laboratory approved by Group Environmental
Management Company have been reviewed and verified by that laboratory. URS has
not performed an independent review of the data and is neither responsible for nor has
confirmed the accuracy of these data.



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA
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MW-1 11/04/1992 776 4.96 - 2,80 5300 — 1100 480 ND<0.5 1500 — k) — — — PACE
MW-1 1W12/1993 776 5.26 —_ 250 3600 _ 970 71 100 550 6111 & —_ — - PACE
MW-1 {2/151954 T1s 4.9% — 2% 17000 - 4200 510 360 1600 5495 & — — 3% PACE
MW-1 0571171994 1.76 4,55 - 321 5500 — 2900 37 56 64 705 &) — — 8.0 PACE
MW.1 08/01/1994 7.76 5.51 — 228 15000 —_ 3600 T40 510 2800 9718 (d)x) — — 29 PACE
QC-L (e) 08/01/1954 - -— - - 16000 — 3600 750 510 2800 9300 ) — — - PACE
MW.1 1071871994 176 511 -— 2.65 16000 —_ 1800 61 160 850 15668 &) — — 29 PACE
QC-1 (e) 1071871994 —_ —_ - - 16000 - 1900 64 170 950 — —_ — -- PACE
MW-1 01/13/1995 776 3.05 w— 471 20 -— 7 ND<0.5 1 23 - -—_— — 6.6 AT
QC1 f{e} 01/13/1995 —_ —_ -— —_ 590 - 88 0.7 ND<«0.5 55 — —_ - —_— ATI
MW-1 04/13/1995 776 334 -— 392 9300 - 4000 300 200 950 — - — 77 AT1
MW-1 07/11/1995 7.76 3.60 — 4,16 15000 —- 2200 24 ND<25 2500 — — - 88 ATI
MW-1 11/02/1995 71.76 4.58 — 318 19000 — 920 ND<100 ND<100 430 52000 -—_ — 73 ATI
MW-1 02/05/1996 7.76 4.43 —_ 333 4600 - 1400 330 54 247 3700 e - 3.2 SPL
MW-1 04/24/1996 1.16 4.00 —_ 3.76 2000 —_ 510 33 61 228 4500 - — 7.5 SPL
MW-1 0771571996 1.76 4.30 -— 346 -— —_ — _ -— - -— — — — —
MW.1 07/16/1996 1.76 - ~— 12000 — 2800 170 390 1630 64000 - — 79 8P,
QC-1 (e) 07/16/1996 - -— - - 12000 — 2800 160 390 1610 63000 — — — SPL
MW-1 07730711996 176 4.64 - 3.12 — — . —_— — —a — — — —
MW-1 08/12/19%6 176 — — —_ 11000 - 2500 160 ND<10 1740 440000 —— — 7.0 SPFL
MW-1 11/04/1996 776 598 - 1.78 — — — — —_ — —_ - —
MWw-1 11/05/1996 7.76 . —_ —_ 53000 - 1300 43 100 349 42000/190000 () — - 6.6 SPL
MW-1 05/17/1997 776 4.65 w— 3.11 52000 - 1958 55 305 1216 140158 -— — 57 SPL
MW-1 081171997 7.76 4.9¢ —_ 2.86 25000 —— S0 87 ND<5.0 57 360000 - — 79 SPL
MW.1 11/17/1997 776 6.12 -— 164 93000 —_ 1200 31 180 40 400000 —— — 76 SPL
MW-1 0172971998 T1.76 4.50 -— 2.86 4800 o 320 24 52 19.9 ND<50 _— — 6.6 SPL
MW-1 06/22/1098 7176 4.62 - 3.14 63000 -— 180, ND<5.0 15 69 57000 — — 6.0
MW-1 12/30/1998 176 5.41 — 2,35 22000 e 2500 24 120 400 15000713000 (B — - — SPL
MW-1 03/05/1999 776 340 - 4.36 16000 - 2000 34 290 510 13000 ~— — —_ SFL
MW-1 06/23/199% 176 4,60 - 316 9600 - 4500 21 160 260 24000 — - —_ SPL
MW-1 09/2371990 776 421 _— 3,55 3200 —_ 1600 a2 150 240 7100 — — - SPL
MW 12/28/1999 776 4.10 e 3.66 3400 -— ND<2200 17 53 130 5500 — B --- PACE
MW-1 0372212000 1.16 5.51 - 225 6400 — 1100 45 190 330 4900 - — ---  PACE
J1126 GWTable 3002.x1s Page I of 13 URS Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA
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MW-1 05/26/2000 776 4.79 e 297 110000 — 700 44 140 250 320000 — e — PACE
MW.1 09/06/2000 176 5.19 — 157 5600 — 1000 13 51 ] 19000 — — — TPACE
MW-1 09/13/2000 7.76 573 — 2.03 — - — —_ — — — — - — —
MW-1 12/11/2000 7.76 5.82 -— 1.%4 3500 — 1160 47.1 155 292 3900 — - - PACE
MW-1 () 03/29/2001 176 - - - - - - - — - - - - - -
Mw-1 06/27/2001 1.76 549 - 227 6100 — 1200 129 173 779 1780 .- — — PACE
MW.1 09/19/2001 7.76 6.19 - 1.57 1800 — 102 ND<12.5 ND<12.5 ND<37.5 1080 - — — PACE
MW-1 12/28/2001 776 5.27 — 249 4000 — 540 11.8 204 54.6 1120 — — - PACE
MW.1 03/12/2002 7.76 5.68 — 2.08 3700 -— 491 8,39 124 273 1020 — - - PACE
MWL 6/1342002% 736 5.54 —_ 122 1500 — 255 ND«12.5 MNb<12.5 ND<25 6490 - —_ — FPACE
MW-1 09/06/2002 7.76 5.56 - 2.20 1100 — 170 51 22 20 550 - —_ — SEQ
11126 GWTable 3002.xIs Page 2 of 13 URS Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA
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MW-2 11/04/1992 2.56 5.58 - 2.68 12000 — 3500 1300 ND<0.5 2300 - &) - - — PACE
QC1 (o 1L/04/1992 — - — — 12000 — 3200 980 ND<0.5 1900 — — _ — PACE
MW-2 10/12/1993 B.S6 6.29 - 2.27 4500 — 3400 180 230 940 442 ) — - -~ PACE
MW-2 02/15/1994 8.56 3.56 — 2.00 2000 - 430 270 28 390 127 X) — — 40 PACE
QC-1 (&) 02/15/19%4 — - - — 1800 - 290 160 14 250 - — - — PACE
MW-2 03/11/1994 .56 417 — 3.39 14000 - 3900 1200 440 1500 953 ® - — 85 PACE
QC1 (6) 05111994 — - — - 15000 - 5600 1500 470 2000 740 I — —  ~ PACE
MW.2 08/01/1054 8.56 543 3.13 8200 — 3000 420 230 680 1676 () - - 26 PACE
MW.2 10/18/1594 .56 571 2.85 2000 2000 140 150 420 2417 &) — — 72 PACE
MW.2 01/13/1895 8.56 467 - 3.89 7900 2200 42 ND<5 770 — - — 68 AT
MW-2 O4/13/1995 .56 437 — 4.19 33000 — 3000 2500 1100 6600 — — — 15  ATI
QC-1 {8 041371995 - — 25000 — 6500 1500 110 5300 - - - ~  ATI
MW-2 CI/1995 2.56 451 — 4.05 19000 — 3300 99 7.5 4600 — - — 18 AN
QC1 (¢ 07/11/1995 - - — — 28000 -— 6800 1000 900 4900 - - — ~ AT
MW-2 11/02/1995 .56 .55 3.01 20000 - 3800 1200 570 2700 15000 - - 73 AW
QC-1 (e) 11/02/1995 - - - 22000 - 4000 1200 600 2700 19000 — - - AT
MW-2 02/05/1996 .56 5.10 346 1200 320 220 26 187 99 - — 22 SPL
QC-1 (& 0240571996 — — 910 290 180 19 137 93 - w o~ SPL
MW.2 04/24/1596 .56 4.95 — 3.61 ND<500 70 22 ND<10 61 ND<50 - — 7.0 SHIL
QC-1 (&) 042471996 - — NEB<500 100 3¢ ND<10 T ND<100 — - — SPL
MW-2 07/15/1996 8.56 540 — 3.16 - — — - . - -
MW.2 07/16/1996 8,56 — — 12000 — 3300 1400 250 2610 1400 - 18 SPL
MW-2 0713011996 .56 544 - 3.12 — - — — — _ - —
MW-2 1170471996 .56 7.06 1.50 — — - - - — _ e
MW-2 11/05/1996 856 — 7200 1400 230 38 2110 1100 — — 74 SPL
QC1 (e) 11/05/1996 — 9200 1300 170 ND<25 2240 1100 — - o~ SPL
MW-2 05/17/1997 .56 537 279 570 42 ND<5.0 50 60 210 - — 69 SPL
MW-2 08/11/1097 8.56 571 — 2.85 6300 — 1800 130 86 397 2400 - —- 85 SPL
MW-2 1111711997 2.56 6.91 — 1.65 2400 — 220 a0 33 259 130 — 18 SPL
MW-2 01/29/1998 8.56 461 — 3.95 ND<50 — ND<0,5 ND<L0 ND<LO ND<LO ND<10 - - 62 SPL
MW-2 06/22/199% .56 480 376 4200 - 640 150 120 650 560 - — 54 SPL
MW-2 12/30/1998 .56 521 335 — — - - - - — - =
MW-2 06/23/1999 8.56 530 — 3.26 — — - — -— - - -
11126 GWTable 3002 415 Page3of 13 URS Ceorporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA
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MW.2 09/23/1599 8.56 475 - 381 3800 — 760 19 210 960 910 — -— - SPL
MW-2 12/28/19%9 2,56 4.51 - 4.05 — — — e — — — — — — —
MwW-2 03/22/2000 8.56 4321 — 4.35 2500 - 780 17 44 270 2800 — - — PACE
MW-2 05/26/2000 2356 4.66 -— 3.90 — - - - - - — — - - -—
MwW-2 09/06/2000 8.56 4.71 — 3.83 3700 - 1200 535 12 170 12000 - -— — PACE
MW-2 09/15/2000 8.56 4.74 — 382 — — -— — - - - — - — -
MW-2 12/11/2000 356 4.79 - 3.77 — — — — — — — - — — —
MW2 (b 03/29/2001 8.56 —- — — — - - — - — - — - = -
MW-2 () 062172001 8.36 - -— - —_— — —— - — — — - — — —
MW-2 (j) 09/19/2001 8.56 - — —_ — — - - — - - -— - —_ -
MW.2 (j) 12/28/2001 8.56 - — - — — — — -— — - — - — -
MW-2 03/12/2002 B.36 4325 — 4.31 26000 - 1160 4.39 61.1 171 37300 - - — PACE
MW-2 6/13/2002*% 8.56 4.94 — 3.62 12000 - 578 ND<50 ND<50 ND<100 84600 — - — PACE
MW-2 09/06:2002 8.56 5.23 - 3.33 26000 - 440 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 45000 —_ - - SEQ
11126 GWTable 3002.x15 Paged of 13 URS Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA
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MW-3 11/04/1992 8.25 6.38 - 187 200 690 16 ND

MW-3 10121993 B.25 534 - 241 270 2100 50 ND

QC1 (&) 107121993 — - — — 150 — 56 —

MW-3 02/15/1994 825 6.60 — 1.65 140 23 53 ND

MW-3 05/11/1994 825 5.86 - 239 190 2500 2.7 19 ND<0.5 19 51 (d)k) ND<5S0D0 ND 92 PACE
MW-3 08/01/19%4 825 6.13 — 212 120 1300 13 ND<0.5 0.5 11 17.6 &k ND<S000 ND 29 PACE
MW.3 101871994 8.25 6.39 - 1.86 100 2200 23 ND<).5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 21 &) ND<S0D0 ND 36 PACE
MW-3 01/13/1995 825 547 - 278 ND<50 970 08 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 - — ND 77 AW
MW.-3 04/13/1995 8.25 517 3.08 530 ND<500 87 19 N5 19 — 2100 ND 84 AT
MW-3 07/11/1995 825 537 - 2.88 7% 2100 0.57 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 1900 ND 83 AT
MW-3 11/02/1995 825 6.29 196 250 2000 073 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 18 270 1400 ND 83 AT
MW-3 02/05/1995 8.25 5.80 - 245 ND<50 1600 ND<0.5 ND<l ND<1 27 1 9000 ND 35 SPL
MW-3 04/24/1996 335 5.69 — 2.56 ND<50 2800 ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 150 6000 ND 86 SEL
MW-3 07/15/1996 8.25 6.18 — 2.07 NI<250 3700 ND<2.5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<$ ND<50 1000 ND 77 SPL
MW-3 07/30/1996 825 6.04 — 2.21 - — - - - - — - e e
MW-3 11/04/1996 825 7.84 — 041 - - — — - - e
MW-3 11/05/1996 825 - — — 90 90 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 30 2000 ND 68 SPL
MW-3 05/17/1997 8.25 649 176 ND<50 2100 ND<0.5 ND<L.0 ND<1.0 ND«<1.0 52 700 ND 63 SPL
MW-3 08/11/1997 825 6.15 2.10 490 1900 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 170 ND<5000 ND 74 SPL
MW.3 11/17/1997 825 7.15 1.10 120 2500 ND<0.3 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 46 ND<5000 ND 7.0 SPL
MW-3 01/29/1998 825 5.10 315 270 1700 0.53 ND<1.0 ND<L.0 ND<1.0 330 2000 ND 64 SPL
MW-3 06/22/1998 225 5.50 — 235 200 2200 ND<0.5 ND<LO ND<I.0 ND<1.0 130 ND<§ ND 55 SEL
MW-3 12/30/1998 8.25 6.68 - 157 - - — —~ .
MW.3 03/09/1999 825 553 — 272 60 840 ND<1.0 ND<L.0 ND<1.0 ND<L.0 19 7600 -~ SPL
MW-3 06/23/1999 825 6.60 1.65 — — - — — — — e
MW-3 09/23/1999 .25 6.17 208 - — - - — - =
MW-3 12/28/1999 825 6.00 325 — - — - _— = -
MW3 032242000 8.25 477 — 343 690 ND<58 4.2 3.1 0.51 27 2900 13000 —  — PACE
MW-3 05/26/2000 8.25 528 - 2.97 - - — — — - e —
MW-3 09/15/2000 B.25 558 — 2.61 — — — - —_ — - e
MW-3 12/11/2000 825 .74 — 348 - - — - — - —_ = -
MW.3 03/29/2001 825 5.04 321 650 ND<50 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<7.5 680 6540 —  — PACE
MW-3 06/27/2001 .25 562 2.63 460 690 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<7.5 560 KD<S000 — - PACE
MW-3 09/1972001 .25 530 245 ND<500 520 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<15 464 ND<5000 -- — PACE
MW-3 121282001 8.25 4.85 - 340 180 550 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 180 ND<5000 -  — PACE
MW-3 03/12/2002 825 439 — 3.86 410 1300 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 443 ND<S000 — = PACE
MW-3 6/13/2002% .25 538 2.87 ND-<250 2600 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 395 ND<S000 -~ - PACE
MW-3 09/06/2002 828 5.68 2.57 ND<200 ND<2.6 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 650 — -  — SEQ

11126 GWTable 3002.x15 Page 5 of 13 URS Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA
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MW4 11/04/1992 212 6.66 —_ L46 340 - 4.5 ND<0.5 43 ND<0.5 — &) —_ — — PACE
MW-4 10/12/1993 8.12 6.87 - 125 160 — 5.8 14 08 27 261 (3} —_ - —~ PACE
MW-4 02/15/1994 8.12 6.61 - 1.51 110 -—_ 4.4 07 ND<0.5 25 118 (dXK) —— - 43 PACE
MW-4 05/11/1994 8.12 5.89 —_ 223 120 - 0.5 0.8 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 137 (d)k) —_ — 93 PACE
MW-4 08/01/19%4 812 6.87 P 125 140 — 0.7 2.0 52 15 138 &) _ — 33 PACE
MW-4 10/18/1994 812 6.62 - 1.50 140 —_ 3.5 ND<Q.5 0.3 ND<0.5 197 &) — - 3.0 PACE
MW+ 01/13/1995 3,12 7.27 — 0.85 ND<50 - ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 — -— - 79 AT
MW-4 04/13/1995 812 6.51 — 161 73 — 12 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 — — — 9.9 ATl
MW-4 Q7/11/1995 212 621 — 1.9 22 - 0.57 WD<0.50 WD<0.50 ND<1.0 - — — 72 ATl
MW4 11/02/1995 812 6.78 - 134 71 - 14 0.95 0.99 2.8 140 - — 86 ATl
MW+ 02/05/1996 212 6.41 — 171 ND«<50 — ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 200 -— — 44 SPL
Mw-4 04/24/1996 8.12 618 - 1.94 ND<250 —_ ND<2.5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 510 - — 23 SPL
MW-4 07/15/1996 812 6,63 — 149 ND<50 - 57 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 550 — - 74 SPL
MW-4 07/30/1996 8.12 634 178 - — — - - — — - - =
MW-4 11/04/1996 8.12 8.27 — 015 —_ — - - — - — e e
MW-4 11/05/1996 .12 — - 460 ND<2.5 1 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 60610 (D — w 73 SPL
MW4 05/17/1997 812 7.00 — 112 — - - - - - -
MW 08/11/1997 8.12 6.81 - 131 — - — — - —_ - - =
MW4 111711997 .12 .19 — 107 - 840 — ND<0.5 ND<LO ND<1.0 ND<L.0 880 - — 73 SEL
MW4 01/29/1998 8.12 7.94 - 0.18 - - - — — —_ — - — —_— -—
MW-4 06/22/1998 8.12 7.49 - 0.63 - — — - — — — - - . -—
Mw-4 12/30/1998 8.12 821 . -0.09 - — —_ —_ - — —_ - - — e
MW.4 03/09/1999 812 7.70 —ne 042 1200 .. ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 2006 - -— — SPL
MW-4 06/23/1999 8.12 8.81 — -0.69 — - - - - -
MW4 09/23/1999 212 832 -— 020 — — — — - - — — - - —
MW-4 12/28/199¢ 812 821 - -0.09 - -— - — —_ - — - . e —
MW-4 03/22/2000 812 6.74 - 1.38 910 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.54 17 3800 - -— - PACE
MW-4 05/26/2000 812 5.13 — 2.99 - — — — — — — — — - —
MwW-4 09/15/2000 8.12 8.20 — -0.08 — — — - a— — — — - — —
MW-4 12/11/2000 812 831 -— -0.19 — - e — - - —- - —_ — —
MwW-4 () 0372972001 212 - - - — — - — - — — — - — —
MW4 06/27/2001 812 7.57 — .55 2800 -— 18,9 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<7.5 4220 - — - PACE
MW 09/19/2001 8.12 7.87 - 0.25 2500 - NI<5.0 ND<S.¢ ND<5.0 ND<15 3340 -— - --- PACE
MW-4 12/28/2001 8.12 7.80 e 032 4400 — ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<10 5330 — — - PACE
MW-4 03/12/2002 8.12 453 - 3.5¢ 6400 - 715 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<1( 8440 — - --- PACE
MWw4 G1372002% 312 821 —_ 191 1800 - 135 ND<5.0 5,03 131 6370 - -— - PACE
MW-4 09/06/2002 8.12 7.78 — 0.34 ND<2000 — ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 9600 - - — SEQ
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA
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MW-5 1041271993 7.69 6.01 — 1.68 - — — — - — ) — — — PACE
MW-5 1013/1993 7.69 — - - 2300 — 160 10 ND<0.5 26 — (k) - - — PACE
MW-5 02/15/1994 7.69 574 - 195 5100 - 710 16 33 35 153 ) 3 J— — 40 PACE
MW-5 05/11/1994 7.69 5.28 — 241 11000 - 1100 39 110 57 165 @K - - 8.0 PACE
MW-5 08/01/1994 7.69 5.84 — 135 9000 - 730 35 61 a1 19 @E - — 26 PACE
MW-5 1018/1994 7.69 6.01 — 1.68 7800 - 330 30 27 v 559 (3} - — 56 PACE
MW-5 01/13/1995 7.69 4.74 — 2,95 ND<500 — 290 6 ND<5 18 - — - 6.8  ATE
MW-5 04/13/1995 7.69 5.50 - 2.19 9100 - 400 15 52 27 — — — 74 AL
MW-5 07/11/1995 7.69 515 1.94 7300 390 13 28 23 - - — 72 AW
MW-5 11/03/1995 7.69 6.65 - 1.04 7200 270 15 38 ] 200 - - 84 ATL
MW-5 02/05/1996 7.69 483 2.86 4600 - 370 15 53 28 ND<50 - - 19 SPL
MW-5 04/24/1996 769 6.09 150 3000 - 180 ND<10 32 14 ND<100 — — %1 SEL
MW-5 07/15/1996 7.69 6.57 - 112 - - — - —_ — - _
MW-§ 07/16/1996 7.69 - — - ND<50 190 ND<10 31 16 ND<100 — - 83 SPL
MW.5 07/30/1996 7.69 5.61 - 2.08 — — — — - — —_ —
MW-5 08/12/1996 7.69 - - 2000 150 12 25 18.2 ND<50 - — 76 SPEL
MW-5 11/04/1996 7.69 825 -0.56 - - — - _ -
MW-5 11/05/1996 7.69 — — 5200 - 42 5.5 13 ND<5.0 1700 - — 74 SPL
MW-5 05/17/1997 7.69 6.95 — 0.74 80 0.56 ND<1.0 ND<E0 ND<1.0 46 — - 67 SPL
MW-5 08/11/1997 7.69 6.72 0.97 2700 20 12 6.7 97 1900 - 85 SPL
MW.5 11/17/1997 7.69 9.49 -1.80 8400 25 12 87 54 13000 - 7.9 SPL
MW-5 01/29/1998 7.69 7.88 0.19 110000 - 2500 110 180 589 180000 —~ 68 SPEL
MW-5 06/22/1998 7.69 7.40 0.29 4400 - 41 10 29 20.5 47 - - 66 SEL
MW.5 12/30/1998 7.69 6.13 - 1.56 6000 — 18 9.1 2 16 63144 0] - — —~ SPL
MW-5 03/09/1999 7.69 479 — 2.90 4600 - 8.8 5.5 12 11 24 — - — STL
MW-5 06/23/1999 7.69 595 — 174 3400 1500 8.9 54 87 7500 - - -  SPL
MW-5 09/23/1999 7.69 5.43 2.26 2600 510 14 140 650 580 — —~ SPL
MW-5 12/28/1999 7.69 5.30 2.39 3500 900 18 57 140 4300 - - PACE
MW.5 (h) 0%/22/2000 7.69 - —_ — — - — — —
MW-5 (h) 05/26/2000 7.69 - — — - — — - — — - —
MW-5 (B 09/06/2000 7.69 - — - — — — — — - - e
MW-5 () 09/15/2000 7.69 - — — — — - -
MW.3S (W 12/11/2000 7.69 - — — — - — — -
MW.5 (b 03/29/2001 7.69 - — - - —_ — — — - — — =
MW-5 () 0672772001 7.69 — : - — _ —_ — - . . — .
MW-5 () 097492001 7.69 - - — — — -
MW-5 121282001 769 465 - 3.04 4600 - 189 216 162 51 723 - — - PACE
MW-5 03/12/2002 7.69 5.35 234 5100 — 454 137 n 38.9 316 - - -~ PACE
MW-5 06/13/2002 7.69 534 -— 2.35 2900 - 31.8 ND<12.5 ND<I2.5 ND<25 616 - - — PACE
MW-5 09/06/2002 7.69 546 - 223 3400 23 58 ND<5.0 11 230 - —  SEQ
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA
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MW-6 10/12/1993 8.52 6.59 — 1.93 63 - ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<lL5 44 (k) — — - PACE
MW-6 02/15/1994 8.52 6.31 - 221 68 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 381 (dxk) — — 3.1 PACE
MW.6 05/11/1994 252 6.15 — 2.57 68 - ND<(.5 NID0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 485 @) - —_ 87 PACE
MW-6 08/01/1994 8,52 6.46 —_ 2.06 91 - ND<.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 0.6 59.6 &) — — 24 PACE
MW-6 10/18/1994 8.52 672 - 130 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<.5 ND<0.5 34.6 [6:4] - - 6.0 PACE
MW-6 01/13/1995 8.52 595 —_— 2.57 ND <50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 wen — — 7.0 ATI
MW-6 04/13/1995 8.52 544 - 3.08 ND <50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<1 —_ - - BS ATl
MW-6 0711171995 8.52 5.68 — 284 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - — —_ B4 AT
MW-6 11/02/1%95 B.52 6.57 - 1.95 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50¢ ND<0.50 ND<L.0 35 — —— 83 ATI
MW-6 02/05/1996 8.52 6.27 -— 225 NE<50 - ND<5 ND<1Q ND<10 ND<10 ND<100 — — 22 SPL
MW-6 0472471996 8.52 595 -— 257 ND-<250 - ND<2.5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 62 — — 8.0 SPL
MW-6 07/15/1996 B.52 6.39 P 213 ND<50 — HDS ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 RD=50 — - 80 SPL
MW-5 G7/30/19%96 852 6.44 — 2.08 —_ - - - - — - — - - .
MW-6 11/34/19%6 R.52 8.05 — 047 - - - —-- — — — — - — —
MW-6 11/05/1996 8.52 - — — ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — - 73 SPL

. MW-6 05/17/1997 852 .75 - 177 - — - - — - - — - - —
MW-6 08/11/1997 8.52 648 --- 2.04 --- — - - - - - - - - -
MW-6 11/17/1%97 8.52 927 - -0.75 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 NP<1.0 ND<1.0 ND«<10 — —_ 13 SPL
MW.6 0172971998 8.52 1.98 - 0.54 - — — -— - — - - pe - —
MW-6 06/22/1998 8.52 7.68 — 0.84 — --- — — — - -— — — - -
MW-6 12/30/1998 8,52 6.98 — 1.54 — .- o — — — - — — — —
MW-6 03/09/1999 B.52 5.90 — 2.62 — -— — — - - —_ - — - —
MW-6 06/23/1999 852 6.93 —_ 159 - e - - — - - —_ - — -
MW-6 09/23/1999 8.52 6.45 - 2.07 -- — - - - - - -— - - —
MW-6 12/28/1999 8.52 6.33 -— 219 - — - - - - - — -— - —
MW-6 03/22/2000 B.52 5.15 - 3.37 - -— -— P - — - . -— -— -—
MW-6 (13/26/2000 8352 512 - 2.8¢ -— - - - - — - pens -— — -
MW-6 09/15/2000 852 6.02 - 2,50 e - - — — — - - - - -
MW-6 12/11/2000 8.52 620 — 232 — --- — - - —_ — - - - -
MW-6 03/29/2001 B.52 534 — 318 750 - ND<2.5 291 ND<2.5 11.8 820 — — — PACE
MW-6 06/27/2001 8.52 6.00 - 252 760 — 329 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<7.5 968 -— - — PACE
MW-5 09/19/2001 B52 6.22 - 230 ND<500 —_ ND<5.0 ND<3.0 ND<5.0 ND<15 879 - - - PACE
MW-6 (n} 12/28/2001 8.52 471 - 3.81 - B - — - —_ -— - . - —
MW-6 0371272002 8.52 4.96 -— 3.56 ND<500 — ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<10 244 - -— - PACE
MW-6 G/13/2002% 832 578 - 274 ND<250 - ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<3.0 413 — - — PACE
MW-6 09/06/2002 8.52 6.14 - 238 130 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.§ ND<0.5 240 - - — SEQ
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA
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MW.7 1012/1993 761 6.14 — 147 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0:.5 ND<0.S 07 ND<SO (&) - -~  — PACE
MW7 02151994 7.61 5.88 - 173 78 - ND<D.S ND<0.5 ND<0.5 06 NDSO &) - — 40 PACE
MW7 05/11/19%4 7.61 576 — 185 70 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.9 1.5 ) _ — 81 PACE
MW-7 08/01/1954 7.61 5.97 - 1.64 77 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.5 182 ®) - — 25 PACE
MW.7 10/18/1994 7.61 6.24 — 1.37 ND<50 — ND<0):3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 517 ) - — 63 PACE
MW7 01/13/1995 7.61 539 - 222 ND<50 —_ ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 — - — 82 AN
MW-7 04/13/1995 761 5.17 — 244 63 - ND<0.5 ND<0$ ND<0.5 14 - — — 84 AN
MW7 07/11/1995 761 525 — 2.36 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — — — 79 AN
MW-7 11/02/1995 7.6 6.19 - 1.42 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 35 — -~ B0 ATF
MW.7 02/05/199 7.61 5.69 — 192 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 40 — — 15 SPL
MW7 041241996 761 559 - 20 ND<250 - ND.$ ND<$ DS ND<§ 53 - - 82 S$IL
MW7 07/15/1996 7.61 6.07 - 154 ND<250 — ND<2.5 ND<§ ND<5 ND<5 ND<50 — — 78 SPL
MW7 07/30/1996 1.61 6.04 - 157 - — - — - - — - - -
MW.7 11/04/1996 7.61 776 — -0.15 — — - - - — - .
MW-7 11/05/1996 7.61 - — -~ ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<L.0 ND<L.0 ND<L0 ND<10 — — 78 SPL
MW-7 05/17/1997 7.61 642 1.19 - - — - - - - - -
MW-7 08/11/1997 7.61 6.06 — 1.55 — - - — — — — - -
MW7 11/17/1997 7.61 9.07 -146 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - — 71 SPL
MW7 01/29/1998 7.61 744 —— 017 - - —_ — — — — — — —_ —
MW.7 06/22/1998 7.61 7.39 — 022 —_ - — - - - e
MW.7 12/30/1998 761 5.51 - 2.30 — - — - S
MW7 03/09/1959 7.61 5.57 — 2.04 - —_ — - - — _ e
MW-7 06/23/1999 7.61 6.69 092 - - _ - - — - -
MW7 09/23/1999 161 623 132 — - - — - - - - —
MW-7 12/28/1999 7.61 6.08 1,53 - — - — - - - e -
MW7 0372272000 7.61 4.88 — 273 - —— —_ — — . a—— — —— — — —
MW-7 05/26/2000 7.61 542 — 2.19 — — - — e
MW-7 09/15/2000 761 59 — 182 - - - - - - -
MW-7 12/11/2000 761 593 1.68 — - — - - - — e
MW-7 032012001 761 524 237 600 — ND<2.5 ND<2.5 NO<2.5 ND<.S 636 - —  — PACE
MW-7 0672772001 7.61 5.69 . 192 590 - ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.3 ND<7.5 739 — — - PACE
MW7 0971572001 7.61 5.89 - 172 560 - ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<15 1190 - —  — PACE
MW-7 127282001 7.61 453 — 3.08 910 227 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 856 — —  — DPACE
MW7 03/12/2002 7.61 471 - 2.90 620 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 NDa.5 ND<5.0 675 - —  — PACE
MW7 6/13/2002% 7.61 521 240 860 — ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<3.0 1470 — —  — PACE
MW7 09/06/2002 7.61 577 1.84 350 - ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 690 - — - SEQ
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA
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MW-8 10/1241993 2.60 536 — 274 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 11.1 (k) — - — PACE
MW-8 02/15/19%4 8.60 5.50 - 3.10 380 — ND<(.5 ND<D.5 ND<2.5 ND<05 ND<5.0 &) — — 33 PACE
MW-B 05/11/19%4 8.60 5.09 — 331 330 - ND<0.5 12 ND<.5 1.9 ND<5.0 &) — - 85 PACE
MW.2 0R/01/1994 3.60 5.20 — 340 260 —_ ND<0.5 12 29 5.8 ND<5.0 &) - — 23 PACE
MW-8 10/18/1994 2.60 570 — 2.90 82 e ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND«0.5 ND<5.0 & — — 64 PACE
MW-8 01/13/1995 8.60 4.96 - 364 ND <50 —_— ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 - — - 69 AT
MW-8 04/13/1995 8.60 540 - 3.20 270 — ND<0.5 ND<0.% ND<0.5 44 - - - 84 ATl
MW-3 07/11/1995 8.60 601 — 2.59 320 - ND<(}.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 35 — — — 80 ATI
MW-2 11/02/1995 .60 681 — 179 100 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<Q.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 - - 37 AW
MwW.-2 02/05/1996 860 6.12 - 248 ND<50 - ND<3 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<100 - - 15 SPL
MW.-8 04/24/1996 8.60 6.23 - 237 ND<50 — ND<5 ND<10 ND<1G ND<10 ND<100 - - 87 SPL
MW-8 07/15/1996 8.60 670 — 1.90 ND<250 - ND<2.5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<S ND<50 — - 84 SPL
MW-8 0713041996 8.60 6.64 — 1.96 — - — - — — — — — — -
MW-8 180471996 8.60 236 o 0.24 —en - . — — — —_ P — — —
MW.8 11/05/1996 8,60 — — —_ ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — — 72 SPL
MW-2 05/17/1997 .60 7.03 -— 1.57 — - - — -— — — — — — ——
MW-8 08/11/1997 B.60 6.05 — 2.55 - - - - ——. — — — — — —
MW-8 11/17/1997 8.60 9.14 - -0.54 ND<50 . ND<0.5 ND<i.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.¢ ND<10 —— - 7.7 SPL
MW-8 01/29/1998 8.60 7.50 - 070 - - - — -—_ — - - - — —
MW-8 06/22/1998 8.60 772 - 0.88 - — -— — — —— — —_ —_ — —_
MW-8 (h) 12/30/1998 8.60 — - — -— — — — — —— - — — — —
MW-2 hy  03/09/1399 B.60 — — —— — — — - — - — — i — —
MW-8 06/23/1999 8.60 470 — 3.90 — — - - - — — -— - — -
MW-8 09/23/1999 8.60 422 e 438 - P - - — — - — a— . —
MW-2 12/28/1999 260 4,12 — 448 - - - - — — — — - - —
MW-8 03/22/2000 2.60 471 - 3.89 - o - - — f— — — — - —
MW-8 03/26/2000 8.60 4,98 — 3.62 — - . — — — - — - — —_
MW-8 09/15/2000 8.60 4.62 — 3.938 - — — —_ - - — —
MW-3 12/1172000 8.60 477 — 3.83 — — - — _— — - — - — _—
MW-E () 03/29/2001 .60 - — — . . - — — —_ — — — - —
MW-2 Q6/27/2001 8.60 511 - 349 570 - ND<2.5 ND<2.5 2,58 ND<7.5 343 — — — PACE
MW-2 09/19/2001 8.60 5.00 — 2.60 ND<500 - ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<15 ND<5.0 —_ _— -~ PACE
MW-8 12/28/2001 8.60 4.15 -— 445 440 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0975 ND<1.0 627 -— - -- PACE
MW-38 03/12/2002 8,60 4.35 - 4.25 330 - NI»<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 8.69 — — - PACE
MW-8 6/13/2002% 8.60 509 - 351 ND<500 - ND<5.0 ND<3.0 ND<5.0 ND<10 164 -— —_ -~ PACE
MW-8 09/06/2002 8,60 5£.1% wm 342 93 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<L5 76 a=n -— -~ SEQ
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA
D %
Z - - @

ppE
e f.{,_{ ,/d'j’ﬁ-é_,(

7 0 iy 4545 S
e

5 “ 5
.{I A&( 3o Z Abreil 34 /r "fff' , £ _-("?x AT T / 3 / '? f':"“';"'" s '?ff'i"’ 3 ,-_‘_.ﬁ"' /.éf?’ 2 e o ;5;:/" i B2y Ty //»
Gem B /,:-f’{-,", BEE, /1) AR .35..»..- RIERY i EEE AT ;S:., Ly fy, //{; i &_ i ‘_/f,'_ 3 Lo g Ly ARy s
- = - = = = - - = = = = = =
G ... .
MW-9 10/12/1953 £.08 5.66 008 248 - - — — - — - - - - -
MW9 02/15/1954 8.08 532 0.05 2.80 - - - - - - — - - - =
MW-9 05/11/19%4 8.08 557 - 2.51 — — - —_ — — — — - = =
MW-9 08/01/1994 8.08 6.25 - 183 - - - — - - - - - - -
MW-9 10/18/1984 8.08 559 0.13 2.59 - - - — — - — - - e -
MW.9 01/13/1995 8.08 442 0.14 377 — — - - - - - - - e
MW-9 04/13/1995 3.08 406 0.1 410 - - - - - - - - - = -
MW5 07/11/1995 8.08 421 0.08 393 - - — — — - - -
MW9 11/02/1995 2.08 522 0.05 2.90 —_ — — - — - — - - - =
MW-9 02/05/1996 £.08 476 0.01 333 — — - - — S —
MW 04/24/1996 8,08 462 0.0% 3.53 — — — — — — - —- - -
MW-9 07/15/1996 8.08 511 0.04 3.00 — - — —_ - — —_ = -
MW 01/30/1996 £.08 5.15 293 - - - - — - = -
MW.9 11/04/1956 £.08 6.75 0.01 134 - — - - — — — — e e
MW-9 05/17/1997 8.08 542 - 266 97000 - 16000 7700 2300 18400 40000 — - 18 SPL
QC-l (&) 05/17/1997 - — — 97000 - 16000 8200 2300 17300 39000 — — - SPEL
MW-0 08/11/1997 8.08 537 - 271 71000 — 12000 340 2100 4300 26000 — 91 SPEL
QC-1 (e)  08/11/1997 - - - — 100000 14000 360 3200 5790 27000 e e SPEL
MW-9 11/17/1997 8.08 562 Sheen 246 160000 — 22000 4300 3100 17900 52000 —_— — 83 SEL
QC-1 (&) 11/17/1997 — — — —_ 100000 24000 5300 3500 19300 35000 — - - SEL
MW-9 01/29/1998 3.08 407 Sheen 401 250000 20000 21000 3100 18500 110000 - — 66 SPL
QC1 (&) 01/29/1998 - — 250000 20000 20000 3100 18400 110000 - — =~ SPL
MW-9 0612211998 8.08 4.28 —_ 3.30 280000 21000 18000 3800 21200 110000 — - 58 SEL
QC1 (& 06M1998 290000 — 20000 17000 3800 21200 110000 - -  — SEL
MW-9 12/30/1998 8.08 4.95 3.13 150000 - 10000 3800 2000 9600 86000/89000 () - —  — SEL
MW-9 03/00/1999 8.08 395 4.13 82000 — 6500 S70 1400 4700 100000 — - SPL
MW9 06/23/1999 8.08 5.12 296 41000 - 11000 820 2300 5200 92000 e SPL
MW.9 09/23/1399 8.08 474 - 334 57000 12000 5400 1900 9500 89000 - - - SPL
MW-9 12/28/1999 8.08 4.58 — 3.50 46000 15000 490 2500 3500 100000 - — - PACE
MW-9 03/22/2000 2.08 3.90 — 418 86000 18000 1800 2300 6800 120000 — — - PACE
MW-9 05/26/2000 2.08 4.15 3.93 82000 - 17000 680 1800 3800 100000 — —  «— PACE
MW-¢ 09/06/2000 £.08 447 361 100000 — 19000 280 2400 6400 4000 — -  — TPACE
MW9 09/15/2000 8.08 434 374 - — — —_ — — - -
MW.9 12/11/2000 8.08 441 367 110000 — 14400 768 2616 6670 123000 - —~  — PACE
MW.0 (h)  03/26/2001 8.08 — — —_ — — — - - —
MW-9 (m) 06/26/2001 .08 50 0.13 3.15 @ - - - —_ _ - -
MW-9 (m) 09/19/2001 208 — — - - —_— = -
MW-9 12/28/2001 2.08 373 435 110000 — 15000 1500 2280 5530 60900 — - PACE
MW-9 03/12/2002 8.08 493 315 88000 — 12500 2660 2800 8950 44000 — —  — PACE
MW.9 6/13/2000% 8.08 4.13 — 3.95 59000 9870 161 2560 5560 15600 - —~ . PACE
MW-9 09/06/2002 8.08 439 — 3.69 47000 10000 ND<160 2100 4600 31000 - — -~ SEQ
11126 GWTable 3002.x1s FPage 11 of 13 URS Corporgtion



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

E e "_. o LA i i 'ﬂ' % ReoonRIRs: -" e I R, Wa' R e ol g p_?’ R T '-’.y".,.»w

Y

e 7 MG }'__ 7 f" _’// T ,/_' ‘_é"’.'-.r" e T .»,/a.r_.’%/ /'z’ £ ?_%%;//,{Z o '_,t' '.v:—f.ar'_, ' g I '

- ...
QC2 (p 11051992 — - - - ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — — - PACE
QC2 (p 101271993 - -— — — ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - —_— — — PACE
QC2 (@ 02151994 - — — - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — -  — PACE
QC2 (g 05111994 — — - - NB<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — — -~ PACE
QC2 (» 08/0U19% - - — - ND<S50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — - ~ PACE
QC2 (g 1018/1994 - — - - ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 MND<0.5 — — — - PACE
QC-2 (g OI/13/1995 — — — - ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 — — - - ATI
QC2 (g (1371995 — - - — ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 - - - — ATI
QC2 (p 0F/11/1995 - . — ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - - - — ATl
QC2 (9 1170271995 —_ — - ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<L0 ND<5.0 — — - ATI
QC2 (g 02/05/1996 - - -— ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 - —  SPL
QC2 () O/24/1996 — - - . ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 - - - SPL
QC2 (n UI/16/199% - - - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 — - — SPL

11126 GWTable 3002.xIs Page 12 of 13 URS Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
BP Service Station #11126
1700 Powell Street, Emeryville, CA

ABBREVIATIONS NOTES
TPH-G Total petroleum hvdrocarbons as gasoline (a) Top of casing elevations surveved relative to an eslablished benchmark wth an elevation of 8.11 feet above mean sea level
TPH-D Total petrolcum hydrocarbons as diesel
B Benzene {b} Groundwater elevations adjusted assuming a specific gravaty of 0 73 for free product
T  Toluene
E  Ethyvlbenzene {c} Detection limits vary, see [aboratory report
X Tetal xvlenes
MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether (&) A copy of the documentation for this data 1s included tn Appendix C of Alisto report 10-061.07-004
TOG Total oul and grease
HVOC Halogenated volatile organme compounds {2) Blind duplicate
DO Dissolved oxygen
ugl.  Micrograms per Juer (f) EPA Methods 8020/8260 used
ppm  Parts per msllion
ND  Not detected above reported detection iimit {g) Travel blank
— Mot analyzed/applicable/measurable
PACE Pace, Inc (h) Inaccessible
ATI  Analytica] Technologes, Inc
SFL.  Southem Petroleum Laboratones (1) Depth to water anomalous, groundwater elevation not used m contounng,
SEQ Sequora Analytical
(1) Weli paved over
{k) A copy of the documentation for this data can be found in Blame Tech Services report §10827-Z-1

MTBE data for the Wovember 4, 1992 samplng event has been destroyed
No chromatograms could be located for MTBE data from well MW-5, sampled on October 12, 1993

(I} Groundwater elevation 1s an estimate
(m) Not sampied due to nature of SFH
(rj Unable to sample

*  Dueing the second quarter of 2002, URS Corporation assumed groundwater momtorme activities for BP

11126 GWTable 3Q02 xls Page 120113 URS Corporation



X _envl_waste\BP GEM\Sites\RMH Sites\BP Heritage\11126\ReportsiMonitoring\Qir.3, 2002\1_GWEC-AS_8-6.dwg

MW-6 P
2,38 X
ND fofffer used of tank Service
240 Station MW-8
+ Building 349
b used dj tank %D +-
o
%
2, §
\\ §
T
S
S
AN
)
MW-7
1.84 +
ND
690
P
MW-5 OWELL STREET
2.23
23
20 re
Sy
EXPLANATION
MW-1 - Monitoring well location
* Groundwater data not used in confouring
25 Groundwater elevation contour (ffMSL
T~ dashed where inferred ( )
Well Well designation
ELEY — Groundwater elevation (fMSL)
qur“rzgga ™~ Benzene and MTBE concentrations are @
in micrograms per liter (/L)
D Groundwater flow direction (ft/MSL) 0 NOST)TH 50
NOTE: SITE MAP ADAPTED FROM CAMBRIA ENVIRONMENTAL FIGURES. SCALE IN FEET
SITE DIMENSIONS AND FIGURES FACILITY LOCATIONS NOT VERIFIED.
Project No. 38485385 GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR FICURE
m Former BP Service Station #11126 AND ANALYTICAL SUMMARY MAP
1700 Powell Street 1

Emeryville, California

Third Quarter 2002 (September 6, 2002)
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS



FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.
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ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: pasboz —#mni¢

Station # (12 &

Sampler: MikeN

Date: 7//s2

Well LD.: pw-~ i

Well Diameter: (20 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 1. 2.7 Depth to Water: €.5%
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: V> Grade D.O. Meter (if reg'd): YsI HACH
p 0.04 4 0.65
2" 016 6 1.47
3" 0.37 Other radius’ * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
XDisposable Bailer pDisposable Bailer
Middleburg Exiraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is lisled as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Qtherwise, the well must be purged.
g0 X 3 - _A7 Gals,
1 Cnse Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
- Conductivity T
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS or §8) | Gals. Removed | Observations
SENN RS AT Nl Lo | &rey dody. odor ;
[f‘\"‘{ T3 7;‘0 2239 .o 1, - g , v
{ s 7L 4 7.0 2271 pde) T v g
Did well dewater? Yes No> Gallons actually evacuated: 3-0
Sampling Time: /(50 Sampling Date: 9/9/ 43
Sample LD.: pwW- [ Laboratory:  Puace Other
Analyzed for: QB> GTER ®IBE @3@ Other: | Qo
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™, Post-purge: ™
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mVy Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc., 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: paokor —rwny

Station # (2 &

Sampler: Miken

Date: ‘7/4 /09-

Well LD.: pw-~ Q-

Well Diameter: ¢ 3 4 6 8§

Total Well Depth: (. %%

Depth to Water: <.2.7

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Fyee Product (feet):

Referenced to: Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
" 0.04 4" 0.63
" 016 6" 147
" 037 ¢ Oller wudius? * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailec -
y Disposuble Bailer #Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other;
Bxlraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Olherwise, the well must be purged.
{./ X 3 = 732 Gals.
1 Coge Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculaled Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp ('F)| pH e or@‘) Gals. Removed | Obsetvations
2ob | 2377 2% 1e{ce lf Gy ,SL_”,:} _odor
308 22 ¢ 20073 A F u “t &
(04 7077 T D2 i o, € -
N Fenctice, / VialA
A e Sl Shmple

Jid well dewater? Yes

A0

Gallons actually evacuated: 23

sampling Time: /24

Sampling Date: 9/ bfs2

ample LD.; pw- D

Laboratory: Other,

Pace

\nalyzed for: @HI> ER WIBE (INEY Other:  “TOG

2.0. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

", Post-purge:

g
L

).R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

Post-]ntll'gé:

mvy

mv

ilaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: opasboz —rMw¢

Station # {26

Sampler: Miksn.

Date: "7‘/& foz

Well LD.: pw~3

Well Diameter: 2 (3> 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: ¢, 56

Depth to Water: < .68&

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: AV Grade

D.O. Meter (il req'd): YSI

HACH

" 4.04
Py 0.16

3" 0.37

Well Dipmeler
4" 0.G5
o" La?
Ciher radius® * 0.163

Bailer
¥Disposable Bailer
Middleburg
Electric Submersiblo
Exbraction Pump
Other: '

Purge Method:

Top of Screen:

Bailer
MDisposabie Bailer
Extenction Port

Sampling Method:

Olther:

1fwell is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water leve] is below the top

of screen, Oiherwise, the well must be purged.

[ ¢

X

3

= 3.0 Gais,

I Cage Volume (Gals.)

Specified Valumes

Caleulated Volume

Time | Temp ('F) pH

Conductivity

(mS or p3p

Gals. Removed | Observations

]9 | 104 75| $ton

Ligh+ Iree , Clow Ay

Jl 20 | 70% 73 Got

.0
0 e , @

Ul |29 23 LI

<.0 & ¢

~

Did well dewater? Yes

o>

Gallons actually evacuated: S-O

10 b

sampling Time:

Sampling Date: 9/ bfoa

Sample LD.: MW~ 3

Laboratory: Other

Pace (SEquoTE™

Analyzed for:

TPHI» GIER IIBE Other:

1Ok

2.0. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

e Post-purge:

ng /]

J.R.P. (ifreq'd):

Pre{mrge:

mv

Post-purge:

mVv

llaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., 5an Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: opaoboz —rmw~)

Station # 2.6

Sampler; Mik-2N

Date: ‘?/é /4?-

Well 1.D.: pw-~

Well Diameter: & 3 4 6

3

Total Well Depth:  jp.9¢

Depth to Water: 77&

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YsI HMACH
" . 0.04 4" 0.65
2 0.16 o 147
3" 0.37 Other midius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
+Disposable Bailer wisposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Eleciric Submersible Other:
Bxtraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: IF well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
. SP X = (S Gals.
I Case Volume (Gals.) Specificd Volumes Calculated Voluine
Conductivity
Time |[Temp('F}} pH (mSorg@® | Gals.Removed | Observations
3T | ppd yAv] 29770 . SO Gz, (houdy
)
! i
1ee | 7.9 | 7 | Bty {0 “
W) Wed deditle<d Dy = L0009
AR/ R R A LT ~ PIW = (.77

Did well dewater? @@ No

Gallons actually evacuated: (.0

Aufon

sampling Time: 2.7/ Sampling Date:

sample ILD.: pW- ¢ Laboratory:  Pace (Sequoms  Other

Analyzed for; FH> EER WOIBE Other: | OG

2.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: el Post-purge: "1,
J.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mVv Post-purge: mv

3laine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # oaoboz —ran¢

Station # {2 &

Sampler: MikeN

Date: ‘;“/é/”-

Well LD.: pw - 8§

Well Diameter: 2> 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: /29§ Depth to Water: 5.4
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: V> Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
" 0.04 4 .65
2 0.16 6" 147
» 0.37 Other adivg® * 0.163
2urge Method: Bujler Sampling Method:; Bailer
yDisposable Bailer #Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submeorsible Other:
Extraction Pump
Olher:
lop of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Oihierwise, the well must be purged.
L2 X - 2. L Gals.
I Cuse Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conduclivity
Time |Temp("F)| pH (mS or@@S) | Gals, Removed | Observations
¥z | | U4 LoTY (2 Crey Clavdy , Sdar
10473 759 | ¢ o072 BB 1 o o e v
oty T2 | 1.6 (67 A £ e -
Did well dewater? Yes o Gallons actually evacuated: 7.(
Sampling Time; (658 Sampling Date: 9/ bfsa .
Sample LD.: pwW- S Laboratory:  Pace (S&quoms  Other
Analyzed for: d@H>» GIER WMIBE Other:  “THG
2.0. (if req'd): Pre(pm‘gc: "I, Post-purge: "y
D.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: my

3laine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




| ge———

f.ww.. .

ARCO/ BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: pastoz —mn¢

Station # 112 &

Sampler: Miken

Date: 7//02

Well L.D.. pw -~

Well Diameter:

&3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: (3.4 S

Depth to Water:

AR

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: > Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
" 0.04 4 063
2 0.16 " 147
I 0.37 Oilier rudius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Builer Sampling Method: Bailer
¥Bisposable Bailer #Disposnble Bailer
Middlcburg Exfraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Exlruction Pump
Other:
T'op of Screcn: If weli is listed a8 a no-purge, confirm (hai water ievel is below the tap
of screen, Otherwise, the well must be purged.
I3 X 3 = _ 36 Gals.
| Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp('F)| pH (mS orq@® | Gals, Removed | Observations
',106— 1t - 3/ {2 6%1 lC[od&rnj . &&-br“
107 157 | 727 2276 2.€ y v 7
( &
weq | 759 7.5 | 297 | 3G oy

Did well dewater? Yes N>

Gallons actually evacuated: 7L

ofsr

Sampling Time: JE1¥ Sampling Date:

Sample ILD.: oW - G ’ Laboratory:  Pace (¢S&quoms  Other

Analyzed for: CTHI» @IER TEBE (TPAD Othen TOA

2.0, (if req'd): Pre#mrge: e, Post-purge: e,
J.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: opaoboz —twny

Station # 1tz

Sampler: Miksn

Date: ’?/6 [o2

Well LD.: pw "7

Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: {341 Depth to Water: &.-17
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: > Grada D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH
Well Digmelor Multiplicr Well Digmeier Mullinlier
" 0.04 4 0.5
X 0.16 6" 147
3" 0.37 Olhier mdius® * 0,163
Purge Meihod: Bailer Sampling Melhod: Bailer
 Disposable Bailer MDisposable Bailer
Middleburg Exiraction Port
Electric Submersible Olher:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Fop of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water leve! is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
/-2 X = 7-9 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gnls.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp(°F)| pH (mS oxiS) | Gals, Removed | Observations
(65Y | 7871 T3 | 27T i’% &rey  cevdy
)
(065 | 78> .3 2624 Cal™ re 3
[4
w5 | et | 23 | 2976 2.9 v
A
did well dewater? Yes ~ @& Gallons actually evacuated; *<F
sampling Time: {002 Sampling Date: ‘7/"/ L
sample ILD.:  pW- 7 Laboratory:  Pace (S@guoray,  Other
\nalyzed for: CiE> EER TIBE @’@ﬁy Other: ’TZ;@,
2.0. (if req'd): By G“Pm ge: . Post-purge: "/,
2.R.P. (ifreq'd): ‘Ple-purgc. .mY Post-purge: my

3laine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# pasteoz —+ny

Station# 12 &

Date; ‘?/4/49'

Sampler: Miken
Well LD.: mw~g

WellDiameter; &> 3 4 6

8

Total Well Depth: 2777

Depth to Water: §7,18

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: A Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
‘l! 0.04 4" (.65
2 0.16 6" 147
" 0.37 Other ruding? * 0.163
Purge Method: Builer Sampling Method: Bailer
¢Digposable Bailer }Disposable Bailer
Middieburg Extraction Port
Glectric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen; 1 well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of sereen, Otherwise, the well must be purged,
[y X 3 = Y2 Gus
L Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Valumes Calculaled Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp (F}| pH (mS orglS) | Gals. Removed | Observations
uss | M | e | zeda a4 Cleor
(7 | 104 -9 2068 2P ve
Hsg | 759 | 0% D3 Yo 4

Did well dewater? Yes Mo,

Gallons actually evacuated: €2, 2

Sampling Date: 9/”/ o3

sampling Tune: 03

sample LD, W - < Laboratory:  Pace (S@juoim,  Other

Analyzed for: EHI>» CIER MIBE @ Other: ’T;@/c;,

D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Posl-purge: ™,
J.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mVy Post-purge: mV

3laine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# pasor —rwy Station# 1112 &
Sampler: Mibken Date: ?/4 Joz
Well 1L.D.: pw —'51 Well Diameter: 2 3 &> 6 8§
Total Well Depth: 2,72 Depth to Water; ~.39
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: D> Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI ' HACH
K 0.04 4 0.65
2" 0.16 6" 147
k 0.37 Other rodius’ * 0,163
2urge Melhod: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer ¥Disposuble Bailer
Middleburg Lxiraction Port
JEClectric Submersible Other:
Exiraction Pumyp
Other:
Top of Screen: I well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of sereen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
é L X 3 = (& (als.
1 Cose Volume (Guls.) Specified Vohunes Calculaled Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp('F)] pH (uSor() | Gals. Removed | Observations
{213 73y A 1467 .o 8 Cler, 517'n,-.ﬁ o Xsr
pao | 732 70 | 204 [x.& q y
wt Wit | Hewstdonof W= gy 1D.op
s | 730 Lo | >oedt — D/ = (.57
Jid well dewater? AY No Gallons actually evacvated: /2. o

Jampling Time: (225 ( 3 d.e,aar*f'\ Sampling Date: 9/ (‘/ b2

sample 1L.D.: pW- ? Laboratory:  Pace Other

\nalyzed for: <PMI» EER TIBE @ Other: ’TQ’C—;

).0. (if reqg'd): Pre-purge: "Eh. Post-purge: ")\
).R.B. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mVy Post-purge: mV

llaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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Project Name

Chain of Custody Record

BP BU/GEM CO Portfolio:

BT Laboyatory Contract Nummber:
Requested Due Date {mmidd/yy)

Page. _F of £
|On-site Time: Temp:
IIO&‘— site  Time: Temp:
||§ky Conditions:
IIMeteom]nglcaf Events:
lLde Speed: Direction:

d To:

|BP/GEM Facility No.:

HCunsu[tanthonb‘actur: URS

Name:  SEQUOIA

P/GEM Facility Address: 1700 POWELL 5T., EMERYVILLE, CA

Address: 500 12th St., Ste, 200

Address: B85 Jarvis Dr. Site 1D No. 11125 Oakland, CA 94609-4014
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Site Lat/Lone: fie-mail EDD: syed rehan@urscorp.com
JCalifornia Global ID #:__> TOG600100208 IConsultant/Contractor Project No.:

PME: Latonya Pelt BP/GEM PM Contact Scott Hooton KConsultant Tele/Fax: 570-874-3101 / 510-74-3268
YFax: _ 408-776-9500 / 408-782-6308 Address: {Consultant/Contractor PM: Robert Horwath
ort Type & QC Level; Send EDF Reports "Invmce to: Consultant/Controctor or EPIG E‘imlc one)
SEM Acconnt No.:_400-6-21124 Tele/Fax: [BP/GEM Work Release No:

Botile Order No: Matrix Preservatives Requested Analysis

il
B ~ | B4
o .g g = E- § E
nNo.| Sample Description Time % % %3 Labaratory No. % g g g Zi g g § g © Sample lg);l['::lti;:;[ti.nng and
<IN st 8 g o 5 R EEEEER -
EEE: HAEREEE S EEEEEELS

1 Jpe! (se | A K ¥ [X

2 fete > jz1d K Y ¥

3 w7 {17t A ¢ ¥ XX £

P O 7=t x |

5 pMe-§ {05 g { £

6 | #a-2 fud X P P

7 f e {0~ « K £

g | a3 (e % X A

g I HH-2 1y X X F

10

1pler's Name: “licksel Aesbodm Relingquished By / Aftilintion ate  |[Time Acceptod By / Aliliation Date Time
pler's Company: Bevc Tecl M / ETS

ament Date;

nment Method:

yment Tracking No:

gl Instruetions; Address [nvoice to BP/GEM buf send tp URS for approval
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WELLHEAL INSPECTION CHECKLIST AND

Buwcll S+ & "“‘"‘{Iwu& Inspection Date 7/éﬁ%

[

Shte Address_| 700 Youeh S, '{?W—'—‘-‘ﬂwLLL

RERAIR ORDER

Inspected By

1. Lid on box?
2, Lid broken?
3. Lid bolls missing?
4. Lid bolts sirippad?
5. LId seal [ntact?

8. Caslng secure?

7. Caslng cut level?

8. Debrls In wellbox?

9. Wellbox Is oo far above grade?
10, Wellbox Is oo far below grade?
11, Wellbox Is crushed/damaged?

12. Water standing in wellbox?

12a, Standing sbove the {op of casing?
12b, Standing below the top of casing?
12¢, Water even with the top of casing?
13. Well cap presemt?

14. Well cap found secure?

15, Well cap funcllonal?

16. Can cap he pulled loose?
17. Can cap seat out waler?
18. Padinck present?

18. Padlock functional?

I—_—I Check box if no deficiencles were found. Note below deficlencies you were able to correct.

Well 1.D. Deficiency Correctlve Action Taken
MW | SRR By 2377 Lot N i e Mew 2357 Leck
MW-Co | Posd 2752 Lucic Mea RANEY (el

Note below all defiencles that couid not be corrected and still need ta be corrected.

well 1.D. Persisting Deficiency

BTS Office assigns or
defers Correction to;

Date
corrected

Date
assigned

i -

strmppedf ol

Y bolt
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w3 |3 clegped dubs B Lol (Wl (1] »
MY | Giv +ebog . hj'é:é Cev ‘“/5 v
W\W’q 6P f 6' ﬂlg&ﬁ Caamg - }U?db g((d[fk Sr. W\_ﬁ}‘ r (@ iv




f

|

|| BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILLOF LADING

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESQURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is BLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Imc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Qil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via ancther BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Sourece Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Oil Company facility described below:

II

1700 fowell <t Elewgudle
Station # )
1o !I
Station Address

Totzal Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

added equip. ) any other
rinse water, adjustments
TOTAL GALS. loaded onto
RECOVERED _t -+ BTS vehicle # _“¢7 |
BTS event # time date
D06 b~ FErI/ 3 7,6 103 J
|

signature \%
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RECD AT time date
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ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment.
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Sequoia
Analytical

8835 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

27 September, 2002

Robert Horwath

URS Corporation

500 12th Street, Suite 100
Qakland, CA 94607

RE: BP Heritage Site #11126, Emeryville, CA
Sequoia Report: MLI0242 RECREATE

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/08/02 1(3:35. If you have any

questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Chbpre 45 Pl

Latonya Pelt
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210



. 885 Jarvis Dri

@ Sequoia Morgan Hil, CA 05037
. (408) 776-9600

v Analytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs com

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 100

Project: BP Heritage Site #11126, Emeryville, CA

Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11126, Emeryville, CA Reported;

Qakland CA, 94607

Project Manager: Robert Horwath

09/27/02 09:14

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Eamplc iD Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-1 MLI0242-01 Water 09/06/02 11:50 09/09/02 10:35
MW-2 MLI10242-02 Water 09/06/02 12:14 09/09/02 10:35
MW-3 MLI0242-03 Water 09/06/02 11:26 09/09/02 10:35
MW-4 MLIG242-04 Water 09/06/02 12:31 09/09/02 10:35
MW-5 MLI0242-05 Water 09/06/02 10:50 09/09/02 10:35
MW-6 MLI0242-06 Water 09/06/02 11:14 09/09/02 10:35
MW-7 MLI0242-07 Water 09/06/02 11:02 09/09/02 10:35
MW-8 MLI10242-08 Water 09/06/02 12:03 09/0%/02 10:35
MW-9 MLI0242-09 Water 09/06/02 12:25 09/09/02 10:35

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Chmy 4L

Latonya Pelt, Project Manager

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

I of 11



CD Sequoia

v Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoiatabs.corr

URS Cormporation
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: BP Heritage Site #11126, Emeryville, CA
Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11126, Emeryville, CA Reported:
Project Manager: Robert Horwath 09/27/02 09:14

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C19) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Analyte

Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes

Reporting

W1 (MI,10242-01) Water mpled: 09/06/02 11:50 Received: 0%/09/02 10:35

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 1100 120 wgd 25 2118001 09/18/02  09/18/02 8015Bm/8021 HC-21
B

Benzene 170 12 " " " " " "

Toluene 5.1 1.2 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene 2.2 12 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total} 20 12 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 550 62 " " " " n "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Triffuorctoluene 108 % 70-130 " " " "

MW-2 {(M110242-02) Water Sampled: 09/06/02 12:14 Received: 09/09/02 10:35

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 26000 5000 ugh 160 2118601 09/18/02  09/18/02 8015Bm/8021 HC-12
B

Benzene 440 50 " u " " " "

Toluene ND 50 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 50 " " u " " "

Xylenes (total) ND 50 " " o " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 45000 250 " " " u : " "

Surrogate: a,0.a-Trifluorotoluene 98.8% 70-130 " “ " "

MW-3 (ML10242-03) Water  Sampled: 09/06/02 11:26 Received: (9/09/02 10:35

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 200 ug/i 4 2120004 09/20/02  09/20/02  8015Bm/8021 R-05
B
Benzene ND 2.0 " " " " " " R-05
Toluene ND 2.0 " " " " " " R-05
Ethylbenzenc ND 2.0 " " " " " " R-05
Xylenes (total) ND 2.0 " " " " " " R-05
Methyl tert-butyl ether 650 10 " " " " " " R-05
Surrogate. a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 115% 70-130 " " " “

Scquoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

2 of 11




. . 885 Jarvis Dri

@ SeqUOIa Morgan Hi]l,ag;%g;;
. (408) 776-9600

v Analytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.corr

URS Corporation Project: BP Heritage Site #11126, Emeryville, CA
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11126, Emeryville, CA Reported:
Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Robert Horwath 09/27/02 09:14

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes

MW-4 (ML10242-04) Water _Sampled: 09/06/02 12:31_ Received: 09/09/02 10:35

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 2000 up/ 40 2120004  09/20/02  09/20/02 8015Bm/8021 R-05
B

Benzene ND 20 " " " " " w R-05

Toluene ND 20 " " " " " " R-0S

Ethylbenzene ND 20 " " " " " " R-05

Xylenes (total) ND 20 " " " " " " R-05

Methyl tert-butyl ether 9600 100 " u " " " "

Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 109 % 70-130 " " " "

MW-5 (M1.10242-05) Water Sampled: 09/06/02 10:50 Received: 09/09/02 10:35

Gasoline Range Organices (C6-C10) 3400 500 ug/l 10 2118001 09/18/02  09/18/02 8015Bm/8021 HC-12
B

Benzene 23 50 " " » " " "

Tolucne 55 50 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) 11 5.0 " ” " n " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 230 25 " " " " " "

Survogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 9.1 % 70-130 " " " "

MW-6 (MLI0242-06) Water Sampled: 09/06/02 11:14 Received: 09/09/02 10:35

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 130 50 ugfl 1 2118001 09/18/02  09/18/02 8015Bm/8021 HC-12
B

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Toluenc ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Xylencs (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 240 2.5 " " " " n "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 112% 70-130 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Mergan Hill The results in this report apply lo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

Sequora Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. {408) 776-9600
v Analytlcal FAX {408) 782-6308
www.scquoialabs.com
URS Comoration Project: BP Heritage Site #11126, Emeryville, CA
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11126, Emeryville, CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Robert Horwath 09/27/02 09:14

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B medified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Resuit Limit Units  Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-7 (M1.10242-07) Water _Sampled: 09/06/02 11:02 Received; 09/09/02 10:33

Gasoline Range Organies (C6-C10) 350 250 ugh 5 2118001 09/18/02  09/18/02 8015Bm/8021 HC-12
B

Benzene ND 2.5 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 2.5 n n n n " "

Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) ND 2.5 " n " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 690 12 " " " L " "

Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 84.7 % 70-130 " " " "

MW-8 (ML10242-08) Water__Sampled: 09/06/02 12:03 Received: 09/09/62 10:35

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 98 50 ugl 1 2018001 09/t8/02  09/18/02 8015Bm/83021 HC-12
B

Bcnmnc ND 0.50 " n " n n "

Toluenc ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " it " " " "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " u " " " "

Methyl tert-buty! ether 76 25 " " " " " "

Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 81.9% 70-130 " “ " "

MW-9 (MLI0242-09) Water _Sampled: 09/06/02 12:25 Received: 09/09/02 10:35

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 47000 10000 ug/l 200 2E18001 09/18/02  09/18/02 B8015Bm/8021 HC-21
B

Benzene 10000 100 " " " u " 0

Toluene ND 100 " " " " " -

Ethylbenzene 2100 100 " u " " " w

Xylenes (total) 4600 100 " u u " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 31000 500 " u " " " "

Surrogate: a.a.a-Triffluorotofitene 102 % 70-130 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced i its entirety.
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@ Sequoia
W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.con

Project: BP Heritage Site #11126, Emeryville, CA

URS Comoration
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11126, Emeryville, CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Robert Horwath 09/27/02 09:14

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C10-C28) by 8015B modified

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Dilution Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
10242-03) Water _Sampled; 09/06/02 11:26_ Received; 19/09/02 10:33
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 980 upl 26 2112039 09/12/02  09/14/02 8015Bm HC-12
659 % 50-150 " " " " S-04

Surrogate: n-Octacosane

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

50f 11



885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

@ Sequoia
. (408) 776-9600
v Aﬂalytl(‘-ﬂl FAX(408))?82-6308

www.sequoialabs.cony

Project: BP Heritage Site #11126, Emeryville, CA

URS Comoration
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11126, Emeryville, CA Reported:
Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Robert Horwath 09/27/02 09:14

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods

Seguoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
MW-3 (MLI0242-03) Water Sampled: §9/06/02 11:26 Received: 09/09/02 10:35
Oil & Grease 12 48 mgl 1 2113026  09/13/02  09/14/02  EPA 1664A
Scquoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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@ Sequoia

< Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www scquoiatabs,corr

URS Comoration
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Qakland CA, 94607

Project: BP Heritage Site #11126, Emeryville, CA

Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11126, Emeryville, CA Reported;
Project Manager: Robert Horwath 09/27/02 09:14

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source Y%REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Resuit  %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 21180¢1 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank (2118001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/18/02
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 ug/1
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifliorotoluene 0.9 " 0.0 109 70-130
LCS (2118001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/18/02
Benzene 10.5 0.50 ug/l 10.0 105 70-130
Tolucne 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 70-130
Ethylbenzene 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 70-130
Xylenes (1otal) 32.5 0.50 " 30.0 108 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene iL2 ¢ 0.0 112 760-130
LCS (2118001-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/18/02
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 302 50 ug/l 250 121 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 10.7 " 10.0 197 70-130
LCS Dup (2118001-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/18/02
Benzene 9.42 0.50 ug/l 10.0 942 70-13¢ 108 25
Toluene 9.60 0.50 " 10.0 96.0  70-13¢  9.90 25
Ethylbenzene 8.97 0.50 " 10.0 89.7  70-130 11.9 25
Xylenes (lotal) 28.8 0.50 " 30.0 96.0  70-130 12.1 25
Surroguate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 9.14 " 10.0 1.4 70-130
LCS Dup (2118001-BSD2} Prepared & Anatyzed: 09/18/02
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 200 50 ug/l 250 80.0 70-130 40.6 25 QR-02
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 9.51 " 10.0 95.1 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of eustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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: 885 Jarvis Drive
@ Sequoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

v Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.con

URS Corporation Project: BP Heritage Site #11126, Emeryville, CA

500 121h Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11126, Emeryville, CA Reported:

Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Robert Horwath 09/27/02 09:14

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEXM by EPA 8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2120004 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
Blank (2120004-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/20/02
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 10 ugl
Benzene ND 0.1 "
Toluene ND 0.10 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 "
Xylenes (lotal) ND 0.10 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 2.35 " 2.00 118 70-130
LCS (2120004-BS1) Prepared & Anakyzed: 09/20/02
Benzene 2,18 0.10 ug/l 2.00 109 70-130
Toluene 2.03 0.10 " 2.00 102 70-130
Ethylbenzene 1.92 0.10 " 2.00 96.0 70-130
Xylenes (total) 5.58 0.10 " 6.00 93.0  70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 2,25 ” 2.00 112 70-130
LCS (2120004-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/20/02
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 519 10 ug/l 50.0 104 70-130
Surragate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 4.02 " 2.00 201 70-130 S5-02
LCS Dup (2120004-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/20/02
Benzene 2.25 0.10 ug/t 2,00 112 70-130  3.16 25
Toluene 2.10 010 » 2.00 165 70-130  3.39 25
Ethylbenzene 1.97 0.10 o 2.00 98.5 70-130 2.57 25
Xylenes (total) 5.81 0.10 " 600 96.8  70-130 4.04 25
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 2,15 " 2,00 108 70-130
LCS Dup {2120004-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/20/02
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 51.4 10 ug/l 50.0 103 70-130  0.968 25
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene .07 “ 2.00 154 70-130 $-02
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

@ Sequoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. {408) 776-9600

v Analytncal FAX {408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.con

URS Cormoration
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Cakland CA, 94607

Project: BP Heritage Site #11126, Emeryville, CA
Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11126, Emeryville, CA Reported:
Project Manager: Robert Horwath 09/27/02 09:14

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C10-C28) by 8015B medified - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source Y%REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2112039 - EPA 3510C
Blank (2112039-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/12/02
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 50 ugft

Surrogate: n-Octacosane 101 " 100 101 50-150

Prepared & Analyzed: 09/12/02

LCS (2112039-BS1)
Diescl Range Organics (C10-C28) 455 50 ug/l 500 91.0 60-140
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 327 " 50.0 65.4 50-150

Prepared & Analyzed: 09/12/02

LCS Dup (2112039-BSD1)
Dicsel Range Organics (C10-C28) 484 50 ug/l 500 96.8 60-140  6.18 50
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 40.1 Y 50.0 50.2 J0-130

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
of custody document. This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

@ Sequona Morgan Hilt, CA 95037
. {408) 776-9600
v Analytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.cotr

Project: BP Heritage Site #11126, Emeryville, CA

Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11126, Emeryville, CA
Project Manager: Robert Horwath

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Qakland CA, 94607

Reported:
09/27/02 09:14

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Source %REC RPD
Limits RPD Limit Notes

Reporting Spike
Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC

Analyte
Batch 2113026 - Solvent Extraction

Prepared: 09/13/02 Analyzed: 09/14/02

Blank (2113026-BLK1)
Oil & Grease ND 50 mgl
L.CS (2113026-BS1) Prepared: 09/13/02 Analyzed: 09/14/02
Oil & Grease 17.7 5.0 mg/l 20.0 88.5 T0-130
L.CS Dup (2113026-BSD1) Prepared: 09/13/02 Analyzed: 09/14/02
0Oil & Grease 17.8 5.0 mg/l 20.0 89.0 70-130  0.563 30
Sequoia Analytical - Mergan Hill The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entirety.
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@ Sequoia Morgan il CA 55037
. (408) 776-9600
v Analytncal FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation Project: BP Heritage Site #11126, Emeryville, CA
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: BP Heritage Site #11126, Emeryville, CA Reported:
QOakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Robert Horwath 09/27/02 09:14

Notes and Definitions

HC-12 Hydrocarbon pattem is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.

HC-21 Chromatogram Pattem: Gasoline C6-C10

QR-02 The RPD result exceeded the control limits; however, both percent recoveries were acceptable. Sample results for the QC batch
were accepted based on percent recoveries and completeness of QC data.

R-05 The sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes resulting in elevated reporting limits.

S-02 The surrogate recovery for this sample cannot be accurately quantified due to interference from coeluting organic compounds
prescat in the sample.

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside control limits due to interference from the sample matrix.
DET Analyte DETECTLED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the repotting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Error Summary Log

11/01/02

EDF 1.2 All files present in deliverable.
I A R

Laboratory: Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
Project Name: BP Heritage Site #11126,

Work Order Number: MLI0242

Global ID: T0600100208

Lab Report Number: MLI0242092720020914




Report Summary

Labreport Sampid Labsampid Mirx QC Anmcode Exmcode Logdate Extdate Anadate Lablotctl Run Sub

MLI024208272002 MW-1 MLID24201 W CS SWB020F SwWh5030B 09/06/02  09M18/02  09/18/02 2118001 1

0914

MLI024209272002 MW-2 MLI024202 w CS S8WS8020F SWH5030B 09/06/02  09/18/02  09/18/02 2118001 1

0914

ML1024208272002 MW-3 MLI024203 w CS E1664A AS520D 09/06/02  098/M13/02 09M4/02 2113026 1

0314

MLI024208272002 MW-3 M11024203 W cs MBOMS 3510ARO  05/06/02  09/12/02  09/14/02 2112039 1

0214

MLI024208272002 MW-3 ML1024203 W C8 SW8B020F SWS030B 09/06/02  09/20/02  09/20/02 2120004 1

0814

MLI024200272002 MW-4 MLID24204 W CS ©SWe020F SwW5S030B  09/06/02  09/20/02 0920002 2120004 1

0914

MLI024209272002 MW-5 MLI024205 W CS SWS8020F SWwWS030B 09/06/02  09/18/02  09/18/02 2118001 1

03914

MLI024209272002 MW-6 MLI024206 w C8 SWwWs020F SW5030B 09/06/02 09/18/02 09M8/02 2118001 1

0914 .

MLI024209272002 MW-7 MLI1024207 W CS SWS020F Swhs030B 09/08/02  09/18/02  09/18/02 2118001 1

0814

MLI024209272002 MW.-8 MLI024208 W CS SWws020F sSw5030B 09/06/02  09/18/02  09M18/02 2118001 1

0914

ML1024209272002 MW-9 MLI024209 W CS SWSB020F SW5030B 09/06/02 09M8/02  09M8/02 2118001 1

0914
2112038BSD1 WwaQ BD1 M8015 3510AR0O Iy 0912/02  09/112/02 2112039 1
2112039851 wQ BS31 MB015 3510AR0O I 09/12/02 091202 2112039 1
2112038BLK1 Wwa LB1 MB015 3510AR0O 1 08M12/02  08M2/02 2112038 1
21130268501 WGQ BD1 E18684A ASSZ0D {f 08/13/02  09/14/02 2113026 1
2113026831 WQ BS1 E1684A AB520D I 09/13/02  09/14/02 213026 1
2i13026BLK1 WaQ LB1 E1684A AS520D It 09/13/02  09/14/02 2013026 1
2(18001BSD1 WQ BD1 SW8020F SWs030B  // 09/18/02  09M18/02 2118001 1
2118001BSD2 WQ BD2 SW8020F SWS030B // 09/18/02  09M18/02 2118001 1
2118001B51 WQ BS1 SWB020F SWS030B [/ 09/18/02 09/18/02 2118001 1
2118001BS2 WQ BS2 SWB020F SWS5030B f/ 09/18/02  09M18/02 2118001 1
2118001BLK1 WwaQ LB1 SWS8020F SWS030B [/ / 09/M18/02  08/18/02 2118001 1
2120004BSD1 WwaQ BD1 SWB8020F SWS030B [/ / 09/20/02  08/20/02 2120004 1
2120004B3D2 WQ BD2 SWB8020F SWS030B [/ 09/20/02  09/20/02 2120004 1
2120004831 WQ BS1 SWB020F SW5H030B [/ 09/20/02  09/20/02  2{20004 1
2120004BS2 WQ BS2 SW8020F SwWs030B  // 09/20/02  09/20/02 2120004 1
2120004BLKA1 WQ LBt SWS8020F SWS030B  // 09/20/02  09/20/02 2120004 1



EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

11/01/02
e I
Error type Logeode Projname Npdiwo Sampid Matrix

| There are no errors in this data file | l | | | l

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2



EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

11/01/02
. _________________________ L ]
Emror type Labsampid Qecode Anmcode Exmcode Anadate Run number

There are no erors in this data file I o

Page: 1
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EDFRES: Error Summary Log

11/01/02
Error type Labsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate Run number Parlabel
Waming: extra parameter MLI024201 CcS w SWB8020F PR 09/18/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MLIO24201 CSs w SW8020F PR 0s/18/02 1 GROCEC10
Waming: extra parameter MLIO24201 Cs w SW8020F PR 08/18/02 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter MLIO24202 Cs w SW8020F PR 08/18/62 1 AAATFBZME
Waming: extra parameter MLIO24202 cSs W SW8020F PR 09/18/02 1 GROC8C10
Waming: extra parameter MLI024202 cs w SW8020F PR 08/18/02 1 MTBE
Warmning: exira parameter MLIO24203 cs w E1664A PR 08M14/02 1 OILGREASE
Waming: exira parameter MLIO24203 cs w SW8020F PR 09/20/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MLI024203 cs W SW8020F PR 09/20/02 1 GROCEC10
Waming: exira parameter MLI024203 cs w SW8020F PR 09/20/02 1 MTBE
Waming: extra parameter ML1024204 cs w SWB8020F PR 09/20/02 1 AAATFBZME
Waming: extra parameter ML1024204 cs w SW8020F PR 09/20/02 1 GROC6C10
Wamning: extra parameter MLIO24204 835 W SW2020F PR 08/20/02 i MTBE
Waming: extra parameter MLIO24205 Ccs W SWB8020F PR 09/18/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MLI024205 cs w SW8020F PR 09/18/02 1 GROC6C10
Waming: extra parameter MLIC24205 Ccs W SWB8020F PR 09/18/02 1 MTBE
Waming: extra parameter MLIO24208 cS w SW8020F PR 08/18/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MLIO24206 Cs W SW8020F PR 08/18/02 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter MLID24206 cs W SW8020F PR 09/18/02 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter MLIO24207 cs W SW8020F PR 09/18/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MLID24207 CS W SWS8020F PR 08/18/02 1 GROCs&C10
Warning: extra parameter MLID24207 cs w SWB8020F PR 09/18/02 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter MLI024208 Ccs W SWs020F PR 09/18/02 1 AAATFBZME
Waming: extra parameter MLI024208 Ccs w SWB8020F PR 09/18/02 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter MLI024208 cs W SW8020F PR 09/18/02 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter MLI024209 cs W SWB8020F PR 09/18/02 1 AAATFBZME

Page: 1



Error type Labsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate Run number Parlabel
Warning: extra parameter MLI024209 Cs W SWa020F PR 09/18/02 1 ) GROC8C10
Waming: extra parameter MLI024209 Ccs w SW8020F PR 09/18/02 1 MTBE
Waming: extra parameter 2113026BLK1 LB1 waQ E1664A PR 09/14/02 1 OILGREASE
Waming: extra parameter 2113026851 BS1 waQ E1664A PR 08/14/02 1 OILGREASE
Waming: extra parameter 213026851 BD1 waQ E1664A PR 08/14/02 1 OILGREASE
Waming: exira parameter 2118001BLK1 LB1 waQ SW8020F PR 09/18/02 1 AAATFBZME
Waming: extra parameter 2118001BLK1 LBE1 waQ SW8020F PR 09/18/02 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter 2118001BLK1 LB1 waQ SWs8020F PR 09/18/02 1 MTBE
Waming: extra parameter 2118001BS1 BS1 wa SW8020F PR o09n8/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2118001BS2 Bs2 wWQ SWa020F PR 09/18/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2118001BS2 BS2 WaQ SWB8020F PR 09/18/02 1 GROC&C10
Waming: extra parameter 2118001BSD1 BDA1 wa SW8020F PR 09/18/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2118001BSD2 BD2 wQ SW8020F PR 09/18/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 21180018BSD2 BD2 wQ SWB8020F PR 09/18/02 1 GROC6C10
Wamning: extra parameter 2120004BLK1 LB1 wQ SWB8020F PR 09/20/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2120004BLK1 LB WwQ SW8020F PR Q9/20/02 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter 2120004BLK1 LB1 wQ SW8020F PR 09/20/02 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter 2120004BS1 BS1 WQ SW8020F PR 09/20/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2120004B52 Bs2 wa SW8020F PR 09/20/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2[20004BS2 BSs2 waQ SW8020F FR 09/20/02 1 GROC6C10
Warning: extra parameter 2120004BSD1 BD1 WwQ SW8020F PR 09/20/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2120004BSD2 BD2 wQ SW8020F PR 09/20/02 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 2120004BSD2 BD2 WQ SW8020F PR 09/20/02 1 GROCBC10

Page: 2
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EDFQC: Error Summary Log

110102

Error type Labiotetl Anmcode Parlabel Qecode Labqcid

| There are no errors in this data files | I l I ' |

Page: 1



EDFCL: Error Summary Log

11/01/02
Ervor type Cirevdate Anmcode Exmcode Parlabel Clcode
There are no errors in this data file i

Page: 1



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page L of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 9149547159
Date/Time of Submittal;: 11/1/2002 5:56:45 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100208
Facility Name: BP MOBIL
Submittal Title: Third Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-FORMERBP (AUTH_RP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://ab2886.ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload_edf_4.aspttemp_folder=571306URSCORP... 11/1/02



Uploading GEO_WELL File Pagelotl

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

. Third Quarter 2002 Monitoring
Submittal Title:
bmittal Title Report

Submittal Date/Time: 11/1/2002 5:57:24 PM

Confirmation
Number: 3631565680

Back to Main Menu

Logged in a5 URSCORP-FORMERBP
S .
(AUTH_RP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR

https://ab2886.ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload_geo3.aspMtemp_folder=262704URSCORPS... 11/1/02





